
William Walker

2008

Arthur F Bowie
Grundy County Historical Society, Tracy City, TN 37387
https://www.grundycountyhistory.org/family-histories-individual
Email: heritagelibrary@blomand.net

Arthur F Bowie
                                 40 Page PDF     
Generation No. 1
1. WILLIAM1 WALKER was born 1741 in VA. 
He married ELIZABETH WALKER?. She was born 1745 in VA.
   Children of WILLIAM WALKER and ELIZABETH WALKER? are:
JAMES  WALKER,SR., b. Aug 17, 1771, VA.; d. Feb 1860, Grundy Co., TN. JOHN J. WALKER, b. 1767, VA.
JEREMIAH A. WALKER, b. Jun 14, 1774, VA; d. Jul 30, 1857, TN. MARTHA T. WALKER.
THOMAS WALKER. NANCY WALKER.

Generation No. 2
2. JAMES WALKER,SR. (WILLIAM1) was born Aug 17, 1771 in VA.1, and died Feb 1860 in Grundy Co., TN. 
He married (1) NANCY BOSSE/BASSE Dec 1796. She was born Abt. 1775 in VA. 
He married (2) MARY "POLLY" CAMPBELL Dec 18, 1800 in Wilson Co, TN
      daughter of HUGH CAMPBELL and ANN HANNAH. 
She was born Jul 13, 1786 in Fayette, KY, and died 1865 in TN.
More About JAMES WALKER,SR.:
Burial: Philadephia Church Cmty, Grundy Co., TN



William Walker

1

Descendants of William Walker

Generation No. 1

1.  WILLIAM1 WALKER was born 1741 in VA.  He married ELIZABETH WALKER?.  She was born 1745 in
VA.

Children of WILLIAM WALKER and ELIZABETH WALKER? are:
2. i. JAMES2 WALKER,SR., b. Aug 17, 1771, VA.; d. Feb 1860, Grundy Co., TN.

ii. JOHN J. WALKER, b. 1767, VA.
3. iii. JEREMIAH A. WALKER, b. Jun 14, 1774, VA; d. Jul 30, 1857, TN.

iv. MARTHA T. WALKER.
v. THOMAS WALKER.

vi. NANCY WALKER.

Generation No. 2

2.  JAMES2 WALKER,SR. (WILLIAM1)1 was born Aug 17, 1771 in VA.1, and died Feb 1860 in Grundy Co.,
TN1.  He married (1) NANCY BOSSE/BASSE Dec 1796.  She was born Abt. 1775 in VA.  He married (2)
MARY "POLLY" CAMPBELL Dec 18, 1800 in Wilson Co, TN2,3, daughter of HUGH CAMPBELL and ANN
HANNAH.  She was born Jul 13, 1786 in Fayette, KY, and died 1865 in TN.

More About JAMES WALKER,SR.:
Burial: Philadephia Church Cmty, Grundy Co., TN

More About JAMES WALKER and NANCY BOSSE/BASSE:
Marriage: Dec 1796

More About MARY "POLLY" CAMPBELL:
Burial: Philadephia Church Cmty, Grundy Co., TN

More About JAMES WALKER and MARY CAMPBELL:
Marriage: Dec 18, 1800, Wilson Co, TN4,5

Child of JAMES WALKER and NANCY BOSSE/BASSE is:
i. POLLY3 WALKER.

Children of JAMES WALKER and MARY CAMPBELL are:
ii. MARTHA "PATSY" T.3 WALKER5, b. 18015; d. 1830; m. JOHN T. LAWLER, 1822.

More About JOHN LAWLER and MARTHA WALKER:
Marriage: 1822



William Walker

2

iii. ISSAC D. WALKER, b. 1805; d. 1826.
4. iv. JOHN ISSAC WALKER, b. 1805, Warren Co., TN; d. 1826.
5. v. JEREMIAH WALKER, b. Feb 14, 1807, Warren Co., TN.
6. vi. ELIJAH L. WALKER, b. Feb 05, 1809, Warren Co., TN; d. May 28, 1876.

vii. HARVEY WALKER5, b. 18135; m. SARAH LANKFORD, 1833.

More About HARVEY WALKER and SARAH LANKFORD:
Marriage: 1833

viii. MARGARET "PEGGY" WALKER5, b. 18135; m. JAMES B. LEVAN,JR., 1829.

More About JAMES LEVAN and MARGARET WALKER:
Marriage: 1829

7. ix. JAMES C. WALKER, b. 1815, TN; d. 1860.
x. ALMIRA WALKER5, b. 18175; m. MARTIN V. DYKES.

xi. WILLIAM H. WALKER5, b. 18195; d. 1839.
xii. ELVIRA ANN WALKER5, b. 18225; d. 1867; m. (1) JAMES LOCKHART; m. (2) SIMEON

SAVAGE.
xiii. HANNAH T. WALKER5, b. 18255; d. 1899; m. LAWSON H. GROSS, 1840.

More About LAWSON GROSS and HANNAH WALKER:
Marriage: 1840

8. xiv. SAMUEL DAVID WALKER, b. Mar 17, 1828, Warren Co., TN; d. 1910, Warren Co., TN.
xv. ELIZABETH S. WALKER5, b. 18325.

3.  JEREMIAH A.2 WALKER (WILLIAM1) was born Jun 14, 1774 in VA, and died Jul 30, 1857 in TN.  He
married SALLIE CAMPBELL Nov 01, 1799 in Cumberland Co., KY.

More About JEREMIAH A. WALKER:
Burial: Philadephia Church Cmty, Grundy Co., TN

More About JEREMIAH WALKER and SALLIE CAMPBELL:
Marriage: Nov 01, 1799, Cumberland Co., KY

Children of JEREMIAH WALKER and SALLIE CAMPBELL are:
i. WILLIAM C.3 WALKER, m. SARAH TATE.

ii. JAMES H. WALKER, m. UNKNOWN LOCKHART.
iii. NANCY WALKER, m. (1) JOHN S. BOST, JR.; b. Bet. 1800 - 1808, 1843/44; m. (2)

AMBROSE KILLIAN.
iv. MARTHA WALKER, m. JOHN A. MCGEE, JR..
v. ARKANSAS HANNAH "A.H." WALKER, m. AMBROSE KILLIAN.

vi. JOHN B. WALKER, m. LYDIA WALKER?.
vii. SARAH WALKER, m. JOHN C. LOCKHART.

viii. JEREMIAH A. WALKER,JR., m. JULIA ANNE COPPINGER.



William Walker

3

ix. FRANCIS M. WALKER, m. MARTHA H. SMITH.
x. ISAAC E. WALKER.

Generation No. 3

4.  JOHN ISSAC3 WALKER (JAMES2, WILLIAM1)6,7 was born 1805 in Warren Co., TN7, and died 18267.  He
married TEMPERANCE DYKES7 1824, daughter of ISHAM DYKES and PRUDENCE CHOATE.  She was born
1810 in Warren Co., TN7.

More About JOHN WALKER and TEMPERANCE DYKES:
Marriage: 1824

Child of JOHN WALKER and TEMPERANCE DYKES is:
i. LOUISA4 WALKER, b. 1823; m. JOHN DUGAN.

5.  JEREMIAH3 WALKER (JAMES2, WILLIAM1)7 was born Feb 14, 1807 in Warren Co., TN7.  He married
JEMIMA DYKES7 Feb 05, 1831 in Warren Co., TN8, daughter of ISHAM DYKES and PRUDENCE CHOATE.
She was born Dec 19, 18089, and died Mar 24, 1895 in Grundy Co., TN10,11.

More About JEREMIAH WALKER and JEMIMA DYKES:
Marriage: Feb 05, 1831, Warren Co., TN12

Children of JEREMIAH WALKER and JEMIMA DYKES are:
i. JOHN4 WALKER, b. Nov 18, 1831, Warren Co., TN; m. MARY A. BURKE.

ii. SAMUEL WALKER, b. 1832, Warren Co., TN; m. SALLY WALKER?.
iii. PRUDENCE SUSAN WALKER, b. Feb 01, 1833, Warren Co., TN; d. 1887.
iv. JAMES J. WALKER, b. Mar 24, 1834, Warren Co., TN; d. 1919; m. NAMOI REED.
v. ISHAM DYKES WALKER, b. Nov 30, 1836, Warren Co., TN; d. 1900; m. EMILY A.

LANKFORD.
vi. WILLIAM HARVEY WALKER, b. 1838, Warren Co., TN; d. 1899.

vii. JEREMIAH ALLEN WALKER, b. 1839, Warren Co., TN; d. 1877; m. SALLY M. JONES.
viii. ISAAC D. WALKER, b. 1842, Warren Co., TN; d. 1862.

ix. GEORGE M. C. REES WALKER, b. 1844, Warren Co., TN; d. 1863.
x. HARRISON BENTON WALKER, b. 1849, Grundy Co. TN; d. 1919; m. BELLE SITZ.

xi. MARGARET ANN ELIZABETH WALKER, b. 1852, Grundy Co. TN; d. 1933; m. JOHN
STOWERS, 1874.

More About JOHN STOWERS and MARGARET WALKER:
Marriage: 1874

xii. JIM LANKFORD WALKER, b. 1854, Grundy Co. TN.

6.  ELIJAH L.3 WALKER (JAMES2, WILLIAM1)13,14 was born Feb 05, 1809 in Warren Co., TN15,16, and died
May 28, 187616.  He married (1) REBECCA DYKES17,18 Aug 17, 1826 in Warren Co., or Grundy Co.,



William Walker

4

TN19, daughter of ISHAM DYKES and PRUDENCE CHOATE.  She was born 1811 in TN20, and died Nov
188220.  He married (2) REBECCA DYKES21,22 Aug 17, 1826 in Warren Co., TN23,24, daughter of ISHAM
DYKES and PRUDENCE CHOATE.  She was born 1811 in TN24, and died Nov 188224.

More About ELIJAH L. WALKER:
Burial: Philadephia Church Cmty, Grundy Co., TN25

More About REBECCA DYKES:
Burial: Philadephia Church Cmty, Grundy Co., TN26

More About ELIJAH WALKER and REBECCA DYKES:
Marriage: Aug 17, 1826, Warren Co., or Grundy Co., TN27

More About REBECCA DYKES:
Burial: Philadephia Church Cmty, Grundy Co., TN28

More About ELIJAH WALKER and REBECCA DYKES:
Marriage: Aug 17, 1826, Warren Co., TN29,30

Children of ELIJAH WALKER and REBECCA DYKES are:
i. HENRY E.4 WALKER30, b. Abt. 1856, Grundy Co. TN30.

ii. LEVI H.N. WALKER30, b. Abt. 1859, Grundy Co. TN30.
iii. JACOB A. "JAKE" WALKER30, b. Abt. 1835, Warren Co., TN30.

More About JACOB A. "JAKE" WALKER:
Occupation: 1850, Farmer 30

9. iv. JAMES S. F. WALKER, b. Dec 17, 1835, Warren Co., TN; d. Jun 08, 1915, Grundy Co.,
TN.

v. ELIJAH WALKER,JR.30, b. Abt. 1837, TN30.
vi. LOUISA WALKER30, b. Abt. 1839, Warren Co., TN30.

10. vii. SAMUEL M. WALKER, b. Jan 30, 1839, Warren Co., TN; d. Nov 19, 1912.
11. viii. MARTIN JACKSON WALKER, b. Feb 1843, Warren Co., TN; d. Jun 25, 1915, Grundy Co.,

TN.
ix. ELIZABETH "BETTY" WALKER30, b. Abt. 1845, Grundy Co. TN30.
x. JOHN G. WALKER30, b. Abt. 1846, Grundy Co. TN30; m. JULIA WALKER?, Abt. 1866,

Grundy Co. TN; b. Abt. 1846.

More About JOHN WALKER and JULIA WALKER?:
Marriage: Abt. 1866, Grundy Co. TN

xi. WILLIAM W. WALKER30, b. Abt. 1848, Grundy Co. TN30.
xii. RHODA "PRUDY" WALKER30, b. Abt. 1949, Grundy Co. TN30.

Child of ELIJAH WALKER and REBECCA DYKES is:
12. xiii. MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, b. Jul 1842, Warren Co., TN; d. Mar 14, 1913, TN.



William Walker

5

7.  JAMES C.3 WALKER (JAMES2, WILLIAM1)30 was born 1815 in TN31, and died 1860.  He married
ELIZABETH "BETTY" BONDS31 1837.  She was born in TN.

More About JAMES WALKER and ELIZABETH BONDS:
Marriage: 1837

Children of JAMES WALKER and ELIZABETH BONDS are:
i. WILLIAM4 WALKER31, b. Abt. 1840, TN.

ii. JOHN WALKER31, b. Abt. 1846, TN.
iii. JEREMIAH WALKER31, b. Abt. 1849, TN.

8.  SAMUEL DAVID3 WALKER (JAMES2, WILLIAM1)32 was born Mar 17, 1828 in Warren Co., TN32, and
died 1910 in Warren Co., TN.  He married (1) ELIZABETH "BETTY" BOND32 Mar 03, 1852 in Grundy Co.
Tn33, daughter of JAMES BOND and NAMOI WRIGHT.  She was born Abt. 1830 in TN34,35.

More About SAMUEL DAVID WALKER:
Occupation 1: 1860, Farmer 35

Occupation 2: 1870, Farmer, Grundy Co. Census35

More About SAMUEL WALKER and ELIZABETH BOND:
Marriage: Mar 03, 1852, Grundy Co. Tn36

Children of SAMUEL WALKER and ELIZABETH BOND are:
i. ISSAC A.4 WALKER37, b. Abt. 185337.

ii. MARY S. WALKER37, b. Abt. 185637.
iii. NANCY ELIZABETH WALKER37, b. Abt. 185837.
iv. JAMES W. WALKER37, b. Abt. 185737.
v. JERRY MYRE WALKER37, b. Abt. 186037.

vi. SAMUEL E. WALKER37, b. Abt. 186237.
vii. LOSSON D. WALKER37, b. Abt. 186437.

viii. MARTHA ELVINA ANN WALKER37, b. Jan 01, 1866, Grundy Co., TN37.

Generation No. 4

9.  JAMES S. F.4 WALKER (ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)37 was born Dec 17, 1835 in Warren Co., TN37,
and died Jun 08, 1915 in Grundy Co., TN.  He married ELIZABETH S. WALKER? Nov 13, 1856 in Grundy
Co. TN38.  She was born Jan 24, 1832, and died Aug 10, 1874.

Notes for JAMES S. F. WALKER:
Philadelphia Church Cemetery located in Savage Cove, Grundy and Warren Co. line.

More About JAMES S. F. WALKER:
Name 2: James P. A. Walker39



William Walker

6

Burial: Philadelphia Church Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN
Occupation: 1850, Laborer39

More About ELIZABETH S. WALKER?:
Burial: Philadephia Church Cmty, Grundy Co., TN

More About JAMES WALKER and ELIZABETH WALKER?:
Marriage: Nov 13, 1856, Grundy Co. TN40

Child of JAMES WALKER and ELIZABETH WALKER? is:
i. J. H.5 WALKER, b. Apr 20, 1859, TN; d. Dec 07, 1886, TN; m. MILLIE WOODLEE, Feb 01,

1883, Grundy Co. TN; b. Abt. 1861.

More About J. H. WALKER:
Burial: Philadephia Church Cmty, Grundy Co., TN

More About J. WALKER and MILLIE WOODLEE:
Marriage: Feb 01, 1883, Grundy Co. TN

10.  SAMUEL M.4 WALKER (ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)41 was born Jan 30, 1839 in Warren Co., TN41,
and died Nov 19, 191241.  He married MARY C. COOPER Jul 25, 1858 in Grundy Co. TN.  She was born
Feb 17, 1831, and died Jan 28, 1913.

More About SAMUEL M. WALKER:
Burial: Mount Olive Cemetery, Grundy Co., Tn.42,43

More About MARY C. COOPER:
Burial: Mount Olive Cemetrey, Grundy Co., TN44

More About SAMUEL WALKER and MARY COOPER:
Marriage: Jul 25, 1858, Grundy Co. TN

Children of SAMUEL WALKER and MARY COOPER are:
i. ISSAC5 WALKER, b. Apr 20, 1859; d. Feb 20, 1946; m. ALMA WALKER?; b. Jun 10, 1906.

More About ISSAC WALKER:
Burial: Philadephia Church Cmty, Grundy Co., TN

More About ALMA WALKER?:
Burial: Philadephia Church Cmty, Grundy Co., TN

ii. HARRET WALKER, b. Abt. 1860.
iii. JOEL H. WALKER, b. Nov 25, 1865; d. Nov 15, 1915, Philadephia Church Cmty, Grundy

Co., TN; m. SARAH RANSOM, May 04, 1897, Grundy Co. TN.

More About JOEL WALKER and SARAH RANSOM:



William Walker

7

Marriage: May 04, 1897, Grundy Co. TN

iv. PARLEE WALKER, b. Abt. 1869.
v. HENRY WALKER, b. Abt. 1874.

11.  MARTIN JACKSON4 WALKER (ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1) was born Feb 1843 in Warren Co.,
TN45, and died Jun 25, 1915 in Grundy Co., TN.  He married LUCINDA FULTS46,47 Jan 06, 1866 in
Grundy Co. TN.  She was born Dec 1843 in TN47.

More About MARTIN JACKSON WALKER:
Name 2: Martin S. Walker47

Burial: Beersheba Springs, TN
Death Certificate: 1915, Grundy Co., Tn # 397
Occupation: Surveyor/County47

More About MARTIN WALKER and LUCINDA FULTS:
Marriage: Jan 06, 1866, Grundy Co. TN

Children of MARTIN WALKER and LUCINDA FULTS are:
i. ORPHIA M.5 WALKER47, b. Nov 1870, Grundy Co. TN47; m. ARNOLD KISSLING, Abt.

1890; b. Abt. 1870.

More About ARNOLD KISSLING and ORPHIA WALKER:
Marriage: Abt. 1890

ii. HATTIE O. WALKER47, b. 187247; m. JOHN W. BROWN, Sep 24, 1897, Grundy Co. TN.

More About JOHN BROWN and HATTIE WALKER:
Marriage: Sep 24, 1897, Grundy Co. TN

iii. ELIJAH A. "TADE" WALKER47, b. 1874, Grundy Co. TN47; m. FANNIE COPPINGER, Dec
03, 1899, Grundy Co. Tn48; b. Abt. 1880.

More About ELIJAH WALKER and FANNIE COPPINGER:
Marriage: Dec 03, 1899, Grundy Co. Tn48

iv. MAGGIE WALKER49, b. Nov 1880, Grundy Co. TN49; m. ELDER WHITMAN.
v. THOMAS J. WALKER49, b. May 1882, Grundy Co. TN49; m. LENORA MCCARVER; b. Jan

22, 1887; d. Nov 27, 1965.

More About LENORA MCCARVER:
Burial: Philadephia Church Cmty, Grundy Co., TN

vi. FRANCIS E. WALKER49, b. Oct 1885, Grundy Co. TN49; m. LEWIS FULTS, Abt. 1905; b.
Abt. 1885.



William Walker

8

More About LEWIS FULTS and FRANCIS WALKER:
Marriage: Abt. 1905

12.  MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER (ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)50,51 was born Jul 1842 in Warren Co.,
TN52,53, and died Mar 14, 1913 in TN53.  She married ROBERT PATTERSON SUMMERS54,55, son of
GEORGE SUMMERS and NANCY SUMMERS?.  He was born Dec 1844 in TN56,57, and died Aug 24, 1921 in
TN57.

More About MARTHA ADALINE WALKER:
Burial: Summerfield Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN.57

Notes for ROBERT PATTERSON SUMMERS:
R.P. and Martha and family living in Marion Co., Dist 12, HH 302 in 1880 census

More About ROBERT PATTERSON SUMMERS:
Burial: Summerfield Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN.57

Occupation: 1910, Farmer 57

Children of MARTHA WALKER and ROBERT SUMMERS are:
13. i. CANZADIA MILDRED "CANSADIA"5 SUMMERS, b. Jun 07, 1879; d. Abt. 1965.

ii. CYNTHIA M. SUMMERS57, b. Aug 11, 187758,59; d. Jan 08, 189760,61.
14. iii. GEORGE WASHINGTON SUMMERS, JR., b. Oct 16, 1864; d. Dec 22, 1905.

iv. MARY ELIZABETH "LIZIE" SUMMERS61, b. Aug 21, 187462,63.
v. NANCY JANE SUMMERS63, b. Jun 13, 1870, TN64,65; d. Apr 08, 1953, TN66; m. (1) A. L.

LOCKHART, Feb 11, 1891, Grundy Co. TN; b. May 01, 1867, Grundy Co., TN; d. Jun 12,
1944, Grundy Co., TN; m. (2) JAMES M. THOMPSON67, Oct 24, 1912, Grundy Co. Tn68; b.
Nov 17, 1848, Marion Co., TN69; d. Mar 19, 1920, TN70,71.

More About NANCY JANE SUMMERS:
Died 2: Apr 08, 195372,73

Burial: Summerfield Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN

More About A. LOCKHART and NANCY SUMMERS:
Marriage: Feb 11, 1891, Grundy Co. TN

More About JAMES M. THOMPSON:
Burial: Summerfield Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN.74,75

Death Certificate: #49875

Occupation: Farmer75

More About JAMES THOMPSON and NANCY SUMMERS:
Marriage: Oct 24, 1912, Grundy Co. Tn76

vi. SARAH MELVIN "VINA" SUMMERS77, b. Dec 18, 187277; m. ADAM HENDRIX77.
15. vii. KATHERINE "KATIE" SUMMERS, b. Mar 31, 1883, Marion Co. Tn.; d. Dec 14, 1942,

Monteagle,  Marion, Tn..



William Walker

9

16. viii. LYDIA "LIDDA" ANN SUMMERS, b. Oct 15, 1868, TN; d. Feb 28, 1936, TN.

Generation No. 5

13.  CANZADIA MILDRED "CANSADIA"5 SUMMERS (MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2,
WILLIAM1) was born Jun 07, 187977, and died Abt. 196577.  She married MATTHEW TRUSSELL
JOHNSON77 May 10, 1902 in Grundy Co. Tn78, son of JAMES JOHNSON and SUSAN TRUSSELL.  He was
born 1876 in TN79, and died Jun 22, 196079.

More About CANZADIA MILDRED "CANSADIA" SUMMERS:
Name 2: Canzadia Summers79

Notes for MATTHEW TRUSSELL JOHNSON:
Marion Co. TN 1910 census pg 226, HH190-194 states Math's father born in England and Mother in TN

More About MATTHEW TRUSSELL JOHNSON:
Name 2: Henry Lee Johnson79

Date born 2: 187280,81

Died 2: Apr 22, 193981

More About MATTHEW JOHNSON and CANZADIA SUMMERS:
Marriage: May 10, 1902, Grundy Co. Tn82

Child of CANZADIA SUMMERS and MATTHEW JOHNSON is:
17. i. OSCEALOR "OCOSIE"6 JOHNSON, b. 1903, TN; d. Oct 07, 1980, TN.

14.  GEORGE WASHINGTON5 SUMMERS, JR. (MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2,
WILLIAM1)83 was born Oct 16, 186484,85, and died Dec 22, 190586,87.  He married VIRGINIA TENNESSEE
"TENNIE" LEVAN, daughter of JAMES LEVAN and NANCY LEVAN?.  She was born 1872, and died Mar
17, 1939.

More About GEORGE WASHINGTON SUMMERS, JR.:
Burial: Humble Cemetery, Bledsoe Co. Pikeville, TN

Children of GEORGE SUMMERS and VIRGINIA LEVAN are:
i. MACK HEARST6 SUMMERS.

ii. MARSHALL HENRY SUMMERS, b. 1902; m. CLATIE SHOEMATE, Aug 12, 1922, Bledsoe
Co., TN.

More About MARSHALL SUMMERS and CLATIE SHOEMATE:
Marriage: Aug 12, 1922, Bledsoe Co., TN

iii. ROY N. SUMMERS, b. 1907.
iv. JAMES WILLIAM "CHIN" SUMMERS, b. Apr 08, 1887.
v. VOLLEY SUMMERS, b. 1895; m. SUVANAH MCWILLIAMS; b. Dec 15, 1898; d. Dec 16,



William Walker

10

1937.

More About SUVANAH MCWILLIAMS:
Burial: Humble Cemetery, Bledsoe Co., TN

vi. MORGAN SUMMERS, b. 1896; m. BELLE SULLIVAN, Oct 11, 1915, Bledsoe Co., TN.

More About MORGAN SUMMERS and BELLE SULLIVAN:
Marriage: Oct 11, 1915, Bledsoe Co., TN

vii. LEE SUMMERS, b. 1901; m. LENA M. SUMMERS?, Dec 12, 1917, Bledsoe Co., TN.

More About LEE SUMMERS and LENA SUMMERS?:
Marriage: Dec 12, 1917, Bledsoe Co., TN

viii. MAY SUMMERS, b. 1905; m. ARTHUR GOINS, Jan 17, 1920, Bledsoe Co., TN.

More About ARTHUR GOINS and MAY SUMMERS:
Marriage: Jan 17, 1920, Bledsoe Co., TN

15.  KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS (MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)87 was
born Mar 31, 1883 in Marion Co. Tn.88,89, and died Dec 14, 1942 in Monteagle,  Marion, Tn.90,91.  She
married MATTHEW THOMAS ROLLINS91 Jun 03, 1900 in Sewanee, Franklin Co., Tn92,93, son of WILLIAM
ROLLINS and DICIE TRUSSELL.  He was born Dec 25, 1877 in Orme, Marion Co. Tn.94,95, and died Nov
02, 1959 in Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.96,97.

More About KATHERINE "KATIE" SUMMERS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.98,99

More About MATTHEW THOMAS ROLLINS:
Date born 2: Fact 1: born in Orme, Tn per Carolyn Carr per FTM bundle 5 & 699

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.100,101

Occupation: 1920, Timberman101

More About MATTHEW ROLLINS and KATHERINE SUMMERS:
Marriage: Jun 03, 1900, Sewanee, Franklin Co., Tn102,103

Children of KATHERINE SUMMERS and MATTHEW ROLLINS are:
18. i. ROBERT JACKSON6 ROLLINS, b. May 12, 1901, Marion Co. Tn.; d. Nov 04, 1981, Grundy

Co., Monteagle, Tn..
19. ii. MARTHA ANN ROLLINS, b. Mar 20, 1903, Marion Co., Tn.; d. Jul 28, 1990, Franklin Co.,

Sewanee, Tn..
20. iii. DICIE JANE ROLLINS, b. Jan 28, 1907, Marion Co. Tn.; d. Jan 12, 1984, Marion Co. Tn..
21. iv. GEORGE WASHINGTON ROLLINS, b. Jul 28, 1909, Marion Co. Tn.; d. Oct 05, 1976,

Marion Co. , South Pittsburgh, Tn..
22. v. VIRGIL CHARLES ROLLINS, b. Nov 12, 1911, TN.; d. Jul 30, 1970, TN..



William Walker

11

23. vi. FRANCIS MARIE ROLLINS, b. Mar 15, 1914, Marion Co., TN; d. May 16, 1961, Marion
Co. Tn..

24. vii. JAMES BENJAMIN ROLLINS, b. May 31, 1920; d. Aug 20, 1986, Seattle, WA.

16.  LYDIA "LIDDA" ANN5 SUMMERS (MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)103 was
born Oct 15, 1868 in TN104,105,106, and died Feb 28, 1936 in TN107,108.  She married (1) BILL
SANDERS108.    She married (2) JOHN HENRY ADAMS109,110 Nov 22, 1899 in Grundy Co. Tn111,112, son of
JOHN ADAMS and NANCY THOMAS.  He was born Sep 06, 1868 in Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.112, and
died Aug 11, 1948 in Grundy Co., Tennessee112.

More About LYDIA "LIDDA" ANN SUMMERS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

Notes for JOHN HENRY ADAMS:
[GCThomasJr.FTW]

In "Our Grandfather" by Mae Wilhelm,page 146, John was also listed as John "W." Adams

More About JOHN HENRY ADAMS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN112

Occupation: 1910, Painter112

More About JOHN ADAMS and LYDIA SUMMERS:
Marriage: Nov 22, 1899, Grundy Co. Tn113,114

Children of LYDIA SUMMERS and JOHN ADAMS are:
i. MAMIE6 ADAMS114, b. Jan 10, 1898, Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.114; d. Jan 10, 1925,

Franklin Co., TN114; m. UNKNOWN SANDERS.

Notes for MAMIE ADAMS:
[GCThomasJr.FTW]

Mamie was single at time of death at age 27.  Occupation was laundress and housekeeper.
Mamie was single at time of death at age 27.  Occupation was laundress and housekeeper.

More About MAMIE ADAMS:
Burial: Jan 12, 1925, Summerfield, Grundy Co., TN114

Death Certificate: Jan 12, 1925, No. 288114

25. ii. MATTIE ADAMS, b. 1908, Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.; d. 1957, TN; Stepchild.
iii. BARNEY ADAMS114, b. Feb 29, 1896, Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.114; d. Apr 26, 1970,

Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.114; m. (1) LOUISE TOBITT114, May 19, 1922, Grundy Co.
Tn115; m. (2) ALMA VAUDRENE WALLACE, Jul 07, 1934, Grundy Co. Tn116; b. May 06,
1906; d. Nov 07, 1955, TN.



William Walker

12

More About BARNEY ADAMS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN117

More About BARNEY ADAMS and LOUISE TOBITT:
Marriage: May 19, 1922, Grundy Co. Tn118

More About ALMA VAUDRENE WALLACE:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About BARNEY ADAMS and ALMA WALLACE:
Marriage: Jul 07, 1934, Grundy Co. Tn119

26. iv. EDGAR "EDD" ADAMS, b. Jan 1898, Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.; d. Mar 31, 1945.
v. GEORGE ADAMS120, b. 1903, Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.120; d. 1978120.

27. vi. LOUISE ADAMS, b. Sep 30, 1909, Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.; d. Sep 08, 1994, Sewanee,
Franklin, TN.

vii. MARY ELIZABETH "MAY" ADAMS120, b. Sep 01, 1905, Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.120; d.
Apr 25, 1968, Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.120; m. (1) SAM B. MANKIN121,122, Jun 15,
1923, Grundy Co. Tn123; b. Jun 19, 1894; d. Jul 26, 1928; m. (2) THOMAS F. "DOCK"
TUCKER124, Mar 03, 1939, Grundy Co. Tn125; b. Jul 20, 1885, TN126,127; d. Jul 20,
1965128,129.

More About MARY ELIZABETH "MAY" ADAMS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion Co, Tn.130,131

More About SAM B. MANKIN:
Died 2: 1928131

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About SAM MANKIN and MARY ADAMS:
Marriage: Jun 15, 1923, Grundy Co. Tn132

More About THOMAS F. "DOCK" TUCKER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion Co, Tn.133

More About THOMAS TUCKER and MARY ADAMS:
Marriage: Mar 03, 1939, Grundy Co. Tn134

Generation No. 6

17.  OSCEALOR "OCOSIE"6 JOHNSON (CANZADIA MILDRED "CANSADIA"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4

WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)135 was born 1903 in TN136, and died Oct 07, 1980 in TN.  She
married (1) HOWARD E. HALL.  He was born Dec 27, 1910, and died Aug 06, 1972 in Willoughby, OH.
She married (2) ERNEST B. THOMAS136 Jan 11, 1920 in Grundy Co. Tn137, son of JOHN THOMAS and
CARRIE MCFARLAND.  He was born 1900, and died Mar 19, 1954 in Monteagle, TN.138,139,140.



William Walker

13

More About OSCEALOR "OCOSIE" JOHNSON:
Name 2: Oscealor Johnson141,142

Name 3: Osie Johnson
Date born 2: 1903143

Died 2: 1980143

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About HOWARD E. HALL:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co. TN

More About ERNEST B. THOMAS:
Date born 2: Abt. 1901144

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About ERNEST THOMAS and OSCEALOR JOHNSON:
Marriage: Jan 11, 1920, Grundy Co. Tn145

Children of OSCEALOR JOHNSON and ERNEST THOMAS are:
i. ERNEST B. "ERNIE"7 THOMAS,JR., b. Abt. 1926.

ii. HAZEL THOMAS, b. Abt. 1923.

18.  ROBERT JACKSON6 ROLLINS (KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH
L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)146 was born May 12, 1901 in Marion Co. Tn.146, and died Nov 04, 1981 in
Grundy Co., Monteagle, Tn.146.  He married (1) LEE VESTER THOMAS146 Oct 21, 1921 in Grundy Co.
Tn147, daughter of ARCHIBALD THOMAS and MARTHA ADAMS.  She was born May 17, 1903 in TN148,
and died May 14, 1989 in Monteagle, Grundy Co., TN148.  He married (2) CLARA BELL CASTLE149,150

Mar 11, 1944.  She was born Dec 25, 1905150, and died Dec 09, 1968150.

Notes for ROBERT JACKSON ROLLINS:
After 2nd wife (Clara Bell Casper) he returned to his first wife which was 24 years after he had first let her
(Source: Mae Wilhelm)[GCThomasJr.FTW]

After 2nd wife (Clara Bell Casper) he returned to his first wife which was 24 years after he had first let her
(Source: Mae Wilhelm)

More About ROBERT JACKSON ROLLINS:
Burial: Summerfield Cemetery, Monteagle, Tn.150

Occupation: 1920, Timberman150

More About ROBERT ROLLINS and LEE THOMAS:
Marriage: Oct 21, 1921, Grundy Co. Tn151

More About CLARA BELL CASTLE:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About ROBERT ROLLINS and CLARA CASTLE:



William Walker

14

Marriage: Mar 11, 1944

Children of ROBERT ROLLINS and LEE THOMAS are:
28. i. MARY VIRGINIA7 ROLLINS, b. Aug 24, 1922.

ii. MYRTLE KATHRINE ROLLINS152, b. Jul 02, 1924152; m. ? WILLIAMS152.
29. iii. EDWARD HAMPTON "BUD" ROLLINS, b. Mar 12, 1926; d. Aug 11, 1999.
30. iv. PAUL "DUDE" ROLLINS, b. Jun 19, 1928; d. Nov 29, 1994, Monteagle, Grundy Co. TN.

v. PAULINE ROLLINS152, b. Jun 19, 1928152; m. ? RISLEY152.
vi. ROBERT JACKSON ROLLINS,JR.152, b. Mar 06, 1936152; d. Apr 01, 1936152.

31. vii. DOROTHY LORENE ROLLINS, b. Sep 04, 1937.
32. viii. ERNEST DELL ROLLINS, b. May 02, 1941; d. Jun 23, 2005, Chattanooga, Hamilton Co.,

TN.

19.  MARTHA ANN6 ROLLINS (KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3,
JAMES2, WILLIAM1)152 was born Mar 20, 1903 in Marion Co., Tn.153,154, and died Jul 28, 1990 in Franklin
Co., Sewanee, Tn.155,156.  She married BENJAMIN DAVIS156 Aug 29, 1920 in Grundy Co. Tn157, son of
WILLIAM DAVIS and EUDORA NUNLEY.  He was born Aug 06, 1900158,159, and died Apr 18, 1952 in
Marion Co. Tn.160,161.

More About MARTHA ANN ROLLINS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.162,163

More About BENJAMIN DAVIS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.164,165

Marriage Notes for MARTHA ROLLINS and BENJAMIN DAVIS:
Married by W.D. Bennett.  Recorded in Marriage Records Book F, page 510

More About BENJAMIN DAVIS and MARTHA ROLLINS:
Marriage: Aug 29, 1920, Grundy Co. Tn166

Children of MARTHA ROLLINS and BENJAMIN DAVIS are:
33. i. MABLE7 DAVIS, b. Jun 07, 1924, Marion Co., TN; d. May 31, 1952, Nashville, Davidson

Co., TN.
34. ii. ELMER DAVIS, b. Feb 04, 1922, Monteagle, Marion Co., TN; d. Aug 16, 1978,

Winchester, Franklin Co. TN.
35. iii. MACIE FRANCIS DAVIS, b. Nov 15, 1934, Marion Co. Tn..
36. iv. BENJAMIN MARSHALL DAVIS, b. Oct 19, 1940, Monteagle, Marion Co., TN.

20.  DICIE JANE6 ROLLINS (KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3,
JAMES2, WILLIAM1)167 was born Jan 28, 1907 in Marion Co. Tn.167, and died Jan 12, 1984 in Marion Co.
Tn.167.  She married ELMER BENJAMIN "NENIE" GIPSON167 Feb 19, 1924, son of WILLIAM SMITH and
JULIE GIPSON.  He was born Oct 10, 1904167, and died Jan 26, 1997 in Manchester, TN167.

More About DICIE JANE ROLLINS:



William Walker

15

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.167

More About ELMER BENJAMIN "NENIE" GIPSON:
Burial: Jan 28, 1997, Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.167

More About ELMER GIPSON and DICIE ROLLINS:
Marriage: Feb 19, 1924

Children of DICIE ROLLINS and ELMER GIPSON are:
i. WILLIAM JACK7 GIPSON167, b. Aug 23, 1923, TN; d. Dec 12, 1991; m. IRENE GARNER167.

More About WILLIAM JACK GIPSON:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

ii. CHARLIE GIPSON167, b. Abt. 1924, Monteagle, TN; m. ALENE SHETTERS.
iii. HOLLIS GIPSON167, m. (1) ESTEL LAYNE167; m. (2) NAOMA JOHNSON167.

37. iv. JAMES MORGAN "JIMMY" GIPSON, b. Abt. 1924, Monteagle, TN; d. Nov 01, 2005,
Murfreesboro, TN.

v. HARVEY M. GIPSON167, b. Mar 09, 1938167; d. Jun 29, 1954167.

More About HARVEY M. GIPSON:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

vi. JULIA KATHERINE "JUDY" GIPSON167, m. UNKNOWN JENKINS.

More About UNKNOWN JENKINS:
Burial: Nov 05, 2005, Roselawn Memorial Gardens, Murfreesboro, TN

21.  GEORGE WASHINGTON6 ROLLINS (KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER,
ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)167 was born Jul 28, 1909 in Marion Co. Tn.168,169, and died Oct 05, 1976
in Marion Co. , South Pittsburgh, Tn.169.  He married (1) SCHARLOTTE SARTAIN169, daughter of ISSAC
SARTAIN and GRACE THOMAS.  She was born Abt. 1920 in Grundy Co., TN.  He married (2) GERTRUDE
ROLLINS?169 Feb 14, 1933 in Grundy Co. Tn170.

More About GEORGE WASHINGTON ROLLINS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.171,172

Military service: WWII Veteran172

Occupation: Auto worker, Eaton Axle Co., Cleveland, Ohio172

More About GEORGE ROLLINS and GERTRUDE ROLLINS?:
Marriage: Feb 14, 1933, Grundy Co. Tn173

Child of GEORGE ROLLINS and SCHARLOTTE SARTAIN is:
i. JIMMY7 ROLLINS.



William Walker

16

Child of GEORGE ROLLINS and GERTRUDE ROLLINS? is:
ii. JIMMY7 ROLLINS174.

22.  VIRGIL CHARLES6 ROLLINS (KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH
L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)174 was born Nov 12, 1911 in TN.175,176, and died Jul 30, 1970 in TN.177,178.  He
married (1) VERA ALVENE TUCKER178 Aug 14, 1937, daughter of CHARLES TUCKER and BERTHA
KIRBY.  She was born Apr 11, 1924 in Coffee Co., TN178, and died Aug 26, 2006 in Sewanee, Franklin
Co., TN.

Notes for VIRGIL CHARLES ROLLINS:
Cause of death: brain hemmorage[GCThomasJr.FTW]

Cause of death: brain hemmorage

More About VIRGIL CHARLES ROLLINS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.178

More About VERA ALVENE TUCKER:
Date born 2: Apr 11, 1924179,180

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About VIRGIL ROLLINS and VERA TUCKER:
Marriage: Aug 14, 1937

Children of VIRGIL ROLLINS and VERA TUCKER are:
38. i. MARY SUE7 ROLLINS, b. Jan 19, 1941, Coffee Co., TN.
39. ii. CHARLES MATTHEW ROLLINS, b. Dec 12, 1942, Marion Co., TN.

iii. ROY EUGENE ROLLINS180, b. Jul 27, 1944, Marion Co., TN180; d. May 18, 1945180.

More About ROY EUGENE ROLLINS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

40. iv. LINDA GAIL ROLLINS, b. Apr 10, 1946, Marion Co., TN.
41. v. RUBY FLORENCE ROLLINS, b. Jul 14, 1948, Marion Co., TN.
42. vi. PATRICIA JANE ROLLINS, b. Aug 27, 1950, Marion Co., TN.

vii. DAVID WAYNE ROLLINS180, b. Nov 22, 1951, Coffee Co., TN180; d. Sep 14, 1968180.

Notes for DAVID WAYNE ROLLINS:
Cause of Death: auto accident.[GCThomasJr.FTW]

Cause of Death: auto accident.

More About DAVID WAYNE ROLLINS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

43. viii. BERTHA FAYE ROLLINS, b. Aug 14, 1954, Coffee Co., TN.



William Walker

17

44. ix. DEBORAH KATHERINE ROLLINS, b. Sep 22, 1957, Coffee Co., TN.
45. x. JEFFREY LOVOIDE ROLLINS, b. Feb 20, 1962, Coffee Co., TN.

23.  FRANCIS MARIE6 ROLLINS (KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3,
JAMES2, WILLIAM1)180 was born Mar 15, 1914 in Marion Co., TN, and died May 16, 1961 in Marion Co.
Tn.180.  She married JOHN "BEAR" WESTERFIELD180 Oct 11, 1935 in Grundy Co. Tn181, son of GEORGE
WESTERFIELD.  He was born Jun 28, 1913, and died Oct 01, 1991 in Monteagle, Tn.182.

More About FRANCIS MARIE ROLLINS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About JOHN "BEAR" WESTERFIELD:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About JOHN WESTERFIELD and FRANCIS ROLLINS:
Marriage: Oct 11, 1935, Grundy Co. Tn183

Children of FRANCIS ROLLINS and JOHN WESTERFIELD are:
46. i. JOHNSIE CATHERINE7 WESTERFIELD, b. Abt. 1937, Monteagle, TN; d. May 17, 2001,

Sewanee, Franklin Co., TN.
ii. LEE INEZ WESTERFIELD184, b. Mar 22, 1939; d. Feb 13, 1992; m. BILLY W. WILDER, Oct

04, 1959; b. Jul 09, 1941.

More About LEE INEZ WESTERFIELD:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About BILLY W. WILDER:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About BILLY WILDER and LEE WESTERFIELD:
Marriage: Oct 04, 1959

iii. GEORGE WESTERFIELD184.
iv. LUCILLE WESTERFIELD184.
v. MILDRED WESTERFIELD184.

vi. JAMES M. WESTERFIELD, b. Oct 13, 1946; d. Oct 19, 1984, Bloomingdale, Mich..

More About JAMES M. WESTERFIELD:
Burial: Oct 26, 1984, Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

vii. NELLIE WESTERFIELD184.
viii. CLAIRE WESTERFIELD184.

ix. GLENDA WESTERFIELD184.

24.  JAMES BENJAMIN6 ROLLINS (KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH



William Walker

18

L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)184 was born May 31, 1920184, and died Aug 20, 1986 in Seattle, WA184.  He
married (1) NORMA PRESLEY184.    He married (2) MARY ELIZABETH NIELSON184 Oct 29, 1948 in
Seattle, Acacia Co., Washington.  She was born Jun 12, 1926184.

More About JAMES BENJAMIN ROLLINS:
Burial: Seattle, WA184

More About JAMES ROLLINS and MARY NIELSON:
Marriage: Oct 29, 1948, Seattle, Acacia Co., Washington

Children of JAMES ROLLINS and MARY NIELSON are:
i. CATHERINE ROSEMARY7 ROLLINS184, b. Sep 04, 1949, Seattle, WA184; m. (1) ?

EYTCHESON184; m. (2) ? ANSEL184.
ii. ANNIE MARIE ROLLINS184, b. Jun 16, 1951, Seattle, WA184; m. ? DOYLE184.

47. iii. KARLA JEANNETTEE ROLLINS, b. Aug 22, 1952, Seattle, Acacia Co., WA.
iv. GAIL LEE ROLLINS184, b. Jun 30, 1954, Seattle, WA184; m. ? ICKES184.
v. JUDITH LYNN ROLLINS184, b. Oct 06, 1959, Seattle, WA184; m. ? ROPPO184.

vi. JAMES MATHEW ROLLINS184, b. Aug 30, 1962, Seattle, WA184.
vii. TODD MICHAEL ROLLINS184, b. Mar 27, 1965, Seattle, WA184.

viii. STEVEN CRAIG ROLLINS184, b. Jan 09, 1970, Seattle, WA184.

25.  MATTIE6 ADAMS (LYDIA "LIDDA" ANN5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2,
WILLIAM1)184 was born 1908 in Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.184, and died 1957 in TN.  She married
CHARLIE HAMPTON MEEKS184 Oct 24, 1925 in Grundy Co. Tn185, son of JOHN HENDERSON MEEKS.  He
was born Oct 28, 1902 in TN186, and died Feb 26, 1984.

More About MATTIE ADAMS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About CHARLIE HAMPTON MEEKS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co. TN

More About CHARLIE MEEKS and MATTIE ADAMS:
Marriage: Oct 24, 1925, Grundy Co. Tn187

Children of MATTIE ADAMS and CHARLIE MEEKS are:
i. DAVID "SON"7 ADAMS, b. Abt. 1925; d. Feb 13, 2003, Sewanee, Franklin Co. TN..

More About DAVID "SON" ADAMS:
Burial: Feb 15, 2003, Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co. TN

ii. RALPH MEEKS.
iii. TOMMY MEEKS.
iv. DAVID MEEKS.
v. JOHNNIE MEEKS.

vi. BECKY MEEKS, m. UNKNOWN BYERS.



William Walker

19

26.  EDGAR "EDD"6 ADAMS (LYDIA "LIDDA" ANN5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3,
JAMES2, WILLIAM1)188 was born Jan 1898 in Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.189,190, and died Mar 31,
1945191,192,193.  He married (1) BLANCHE KILGORE193 Oct 04, 1919 in Grundy Co. Tn194, daughter of
JOHN KILGORE and TENNESSEE ADAMS.  She was born 1906195, and died Oct 03, 1945 in TN.196,197,198.

More About EDGAR "EDD" ADAMS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

More About BLANCHE KILGORE:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co. TN199

More About EDGAR ADAMS and BLANCHE KILGORE:
Marriage: Oct 04, 1919, Grundy Co. Tn200

Children of EDGAR ADAMS and BLANCHE KILGORE are:
i. KATHRYN7 ADAMS201.

ii. EDD ADAMS,JR.201.
iii. EDNA ADAMS201.

27.  LOUISE6 ADAMS (LYDIA "LIDDA" ANN5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2,
WILLIAM1)201 was born Sep 30, 1909 in Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.201, and died Sep 08, 1994 in
Sewanee, Franklin, TN201.  She married JAMES EDWARD MEEKS202,203, son of JOHN MEEKS and
KATHERINE THOMAS.  He was born May 17, 1908 in Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.203, and died Jul 20,
1968 in Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.203.

More About LOUISE ADAMS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.203

More About JAMES EDWARD MEEKS:
Died 2: Jul 20, 1968, Monteagle,  Grundy Co., Tn.203

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

Children of LOUISE ADAMS and JAMES MEEKS are:
i. CHARLENE7 MEEKS203, m. (1) HOWIE CARLSON203, Coalmont, Tn203; m. (2) DAVID

EDWARD THOMAS203; b. Jan 29, 1930, TN204,205; d. Oct 16, 1968, TN206,207.

More About HOWIE CARLSON and CHARLENE MEEKS:
Marriage: Coalmont, Tn207

More About DAVID EDWARD THOMAS:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.208,209

ii. ANNA LOUISE SUSAN MEEKS209, b. Mar 1948209; m. DENNIS ZEMAN209, Monteagle, Tn.



William Walker

20

More About DENNIS ZEMAN and ANNA MEEKS:
Marriage: Monteagle, Tn

Generation No. 7

28.  MARY VIRGINIA7 ROLLINS (ROBERT JACKSON6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4

WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)210,211 was born Aug 24, 1922211.  She married ERNEST SIETZ211.

Children of MARY ROLLINS and ERNEST SIETZ are:
i. BILLY RAY8 SIETZ.

ii. FRANKIE SIETZ.
iii. BETTY ANN SIETZ.

29.  EDWARD HAMPTON "BUD"7 ROLLINS (ROBERT JACKSON6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA
ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)211 was born Mar 12, 1926211, and died Aug 11,
1999211.  He married FRANCIS BOULDIN.

More About EDWARD HAMPTON "BUD" ROLLINS:
Burial: Summerfield Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN211

Children of EDWARD ROLLINS and FRANCIS BOULDIN are:
i. CHRIS8 ROLLINS.

ii. FRANKIE ROLLINS.
iii. LEASA ROLLINS.

30.  PAUL "DUDE"7 ROLLINS (ROBERT JACKSON6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4

WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)211 was born Jun 19, 1928211, and died Nov 29, 1994 in
Monteagle, Grundy Co. TN.  He married (1) THELMA NUNLEY.  She was born Nov 16, 1928, and died
Nov 21, 1979 in Monteagle, Grundy Co. TN.  He married (2) JANIE BELLE WILLIAMS.  She was born
Abt. 1926, and died Mar 26, 2008 in Monteagle, Grundy Co. TN.

More About JANIE BELLE WILLIAMS:
Burial: Mar 28, 2008, Summerfield Cemetery, Grundy Co., TN

Child of PAUL ROLLINS and THELMA NUNLEY is:
i. PAUL8 ROLLINS, JR..

31.  DOROTHY LORENE7 ROLLINS (ROBERT JACKSON6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA
ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)211 was born Sep 04, 1937211.  She married JOHN W.
LAYNE212,213 Oct 01, 1960 in Grundy Co. Tn214.  He was born Abt. 1927215.

More About JOHN LAYNE and DOROTHY ROLLINS:
Marriage: Oct 01, 1960, Grundy Co. Tn216



William Walker

21

Child of DOROTHY ROLLINS and JOHN LAYNE is:
i. JOHN KELLY8 LAYNE.

32.  ERNEST DELL7 ROLLINS (ROBERT JACKSON6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4

WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)217 was born May 02, 1941217, and died Jun 23, 2005 in
Chattanooga, Hamilton Co., TN.  He married (1) RENA ROLLINS?.    He married (2) SUSAN ROLLINS?.

More About ERNEST DELL ROLLINS:
Burial: Jun 27, 2005, Chattnooga National Cemetery, TN

Children of ERNEST ROLLINS and RENA ROLLINS? are:
i. PAULINE8 ROLLINS.

ii. SANDRA ROLLINS.
iii. MARY SUE ROLLINS.
iv. LORRAINE ROLLINS.
v. MICHAEL ROLLINS.

33.  MABLE7 DAVIS (MARTHA ANN6 ROLLINS, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4

WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)217 was born Jun 07, 1924 in Marion Co., TN218,219, and died
May 31, 1952 in Nashville, Davidson Co., TN220,221.  She married GEORGE CARMON "G.C." THOMAS221

Apr 25, 1942 in Rossville, GA., son of DAVID THOMAS and MARGARET KILGORE.  He was born Jun 16,
1920 in Monteagle, Marion Co., Tn.222,223, and died Dec 18, 1985 in Monteagle,  Marion, Tn.224,225.

More About MABLE DAVIS:
Burial: Jun 02, 1952, Monteagle Cemetery, Marion, Tn.226,227

More About GEORGE CARMON "G.C." THOMAS:
Burial: Dec 20, 1985, Monteagle Cemetery, Marion, Tn.228,229

Namesake: Carmon after George Carmon Partin, 1872-1948

More About GEORGE THOMAS and MABLE DAVIS:
Marriage 1: Apr 25, 1942, Rossville, GA.
Marriage 2: Apr 25, 1942229

Child of MABLE DAVIS and GEORGE THOMAS is:
i. GEORGE CARMON8 THOMAS, JR.229, b. Dec 05, 1943, Manchester, Coffee Co.,  Tn229; m.

NANCY KAY JARVIS229, Jun 14, 1970, Oatey Episcopal Church , Sewanee, Tn.; b. Aug 25,
1948, Rockwood, Roane Co., Tn.229.

More About GEORGE CARMON THOMAS, JR.:
Baptism: Jan 28, 1968, Episcopal, Rev Granite Cecil Woods229

Confirmation: Feb 18, 1968, Episcopal, Bishop John VanderHorst229

More About GEORGE THOMAS and NANCY JARVIS:



William Walker

22

Marriage: Jun 14, 1970, Oatey Episcopal Church , Sewanee, Tn.

34.  ELMER7 DAVIS (MARTHA ANN6 ROLLINS, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4

WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)229 was born Feb 04, 1922 in Monteagle, Marion Co., TN230, and
died Aug 16, 1978 in Winchester, Franklin Co. TN231.  He married (1) THELMA TALLENT232.  She was
born Abt. 1924 in Hamilton Co., TN, and died Jan 19, 2006 in Warren, Ohio.  He married (2) VIOLA
"VIE" DAVIS?232.

More About ELMER DAVIS:
Date born 2: Feb 04, 1922, Marion Co., TN233,234

Died 2: Aug 16, 1978234

Burial: Monteagle Cemetery,  Marion, Tn.235,236

Occupation: Machinist - Auto Industry

Children of ELMER DAVIS and THELMA TALLENT are:
48. i. MARY CARL8 DAVIS, b. Oct 29, 1944, Manchester, Coffee Co., TN.

ii. BRENDA DAVIS, m. WILLIAM KING.
iii. BENJAMIN "BENNY" DAVIS, b. May 15, 1953, Winchester, Franklin Co., TN.
iv. MARTHA VIRGINIA DAVIS, b. May 17, 1950, Manchester, Coffee Co., TN; m. UNKNOWN

HUPCIJ.
v. ROSA DAVIS.

35.  MACIE FRANCIS7 DAVIS (MARTHA ANN6 ROLLINS, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA
ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)236 was born Nov 15, 1934 in Marion Co. Tn.236.  She
married O.L. PATTERSON236.  He was born May 06, 1930 in Fairfax, AL236.

Children of MACIE DAVIS and O.L. PATTERSON are:
49. i. BRIAN8 PATTERSON, b. May 09, 1964, Jackson, MS.

ii. BARRY PATTERSON236, b. Sep 29, 1961, Anniston, AL; m. STEPHANIE MILLER.

36.  BENJAMIN MARSHALL7 DAVIS (MARTHA ANN6 ROLLINS, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA
ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)236 was born Oct 19, 1940 in Monteagle, Marion Co.,
TN237,238.  He married FAYE PARSONS.  She was born Sep 21, 1943 in WV.

Children of BENJAMIN DAVIS and FAYE PARSONS are:
i. JAMES "JIMMY" MARSHALL8 DAVIS238, b. May 27, 1964238; d. Jun 09, 1973, Ohio238.

50. ii. JERRY WAYNE DAVIS, b. Sep 20, 1965; d. Jun 11, 2004, Ohio.

37.  JAMES MORGAN "JIMMY"7 GIPSON (DICIE JANE6 ROLLINS, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA
ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)238 was born Abt. 1924 in Monteagle, TN, and died
Nov 01, 2005 in Murfreesboro, TN.  He married KATHERYN ANN GOSSETT238.

Children of JAMES GIPSON and KATHERYN GOSSETT are:



William Walker

23

i. LARRY8 GIPSON.
ii. TONY GIPSON.

iii. NATHAN GIPSON.
iv. MIKE GIPSON.
v. RANDY GIPSON.

vi. TIM GIPSON.

38.  MARY SUE7 ROLLINS (VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4

WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)238 was born Jan 19, 1941 in Coffee Co., TN238.  She married
CARL WALDEN238.

Children of MARY ROLLINS and CARL WALDEN are:
51. i. WANDA DARLENE8 WALDEN.

ii. CARL WALDEN,JR.238.
iii. DANNY RAY WALDEN238.
iv. WILEY WALDEN238.

39.  CHARLES MATTHEW7 ROLLINS (VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA
ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)238 was born Dec 12, 1942 in Marion Co., TN238.  He
married (1) NORMA LINDA MCDANIEL238 Nov 02, 1961 in Grundy Co. Tn239, daughter of WILLIAM
MCDANIEL and TRESSIE ADAMS.  She was born Dec 21, 1945 in Palmer, Grundy Co. TN.

More About CHARLES ROLLINS and NORMA MCDANIEL:
Marriage: Nov 02, 1961, Grundy Co. Tn239

Children of CHARLES ROLLINS and NORMA MCDANIEL are:
52. i. GREGORY ALLEN8 ROLLINS, b. Feb 18, 1967.
53. ii. TROY WAYNE ROLLINS, b. Sep 25, 1968.

iii. MELINDA DAWN ROLLINS240, b. Apr 10, 1974; m. JAMES WHITE240.
iv. CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL ROLLINS240, b. Apr 07, 1980.

54. v. BARRY CHARLES ROLLINS, b. Mar 24, 1964.

40.  LINDA GAIL7 ROLLINS (VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4

WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)240 was born Apr 10, 1946 in Marion Co., TN240.  She married
(1) UNKNOWN CAROLAND.    She married (2) CARL FREDERICK REID,JR.240 Aug 31, 1976, son of CARL
REID and MILDRED HAWKINS.  He was born Mar 29, 1946 in Sewanee, Franklin Co., TN.

More About CARL FREDERICK REID,JR.:
Name 2: Carl Fredrick Reid,Jr.

More About CARL REID and LINDA ROLLINS:
Marriage: Aug 31, 1976

Children of LINDA ROLLINS and CARL REID are:



William Walker

24

55. i. TIMOTHY RAY8 DAVENPORT.
56. ii. JAMES KEVIN CAROLAND.

iii. MELISSA ANNE REID240, b. Aug 03, 1973.

41.  RUBY FLORENCE7 ROLLINS (VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4

WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)240 was born Jul 14, 1948 in Marion Co., TN240.  She married (1)
JOHN WILKERSON240.

Children of RUBY ROLLINS and JOHN WILKERSON are:
i. JOHN STEVEN8 WILKERSON, m. TAMMY WILKERSON?.

ii. JAMIE DENISE WILKERSON240.
57. iii. JENNIFER HOPE WILKERSON.

Child of RUBY FLORENCE ROLLINS is:
iv. JOHN8 STEVEN240.

42.  PATRICIA JANE7 ROLLINS (VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4

WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)240 was born Aug 27, 1950 in Marion Co., TN240.  She married
JOHN NOBLITT240.

Children of PATRICIA ROLLINS and JOHN NOBLITT are:
58. i. ANTHONY TODD8 NOBLITT.

ii. JULIE ANNE NOBLITT240, m. MARK MAGAHEE.

43.  BERTHA FAYE7 ROLLINS (VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4

WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)240 was born Aug 14, 1954 in Coffee Co., TN240.  She married
MICHAEL CLAYTON ROBERSON240.

Children of BERTHA ROLLINS and MICHAEL ROBERSON are:
i. CATHLYNN MICHELLE8 ROBERSON240, m. JASON INGRAM.

ii. CHRISTYNE MARIE ROBERSON240.

44.  DEBORAH KATHERINE7 ROLLINS (VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA
ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)240 was born Sep 22, 1957 in Coffee Co., TN240.  She
married TIMOTHY RAY SHRUM240 Nov 28, 1980.  He was born Aug 03, 1961.

More About TIMOTHY SHRUM and DEBORAH ROLLINS:
Marriage: Nov 28, 1980

Children of DEBORAH ROLLINS and TIMOTHY SHRUM are:
59. i. GENA DANIELLE8 SHRUM, b. Jun 08, 1977.

ii. TABITHA PAIGE SHRUM240, b. Oct 22, 1987.



William Walker

25

45.  JEFFREY LOVOIDE7 ROLLINS (VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4

WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)240 was born Feb 20, 1962 in Coffee Co., TN240.  He married (1)
MARY KATHERINE LAYNE240.

Child of JEFFREY ROLLINS and MARY LAYNE is:
i. LAUREN ANNE8 ROLLINS240.

46.  JOHNSIE CATHERINE7 WESTERFIELD (FRANCIS MARIE6 ROLLINS, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS,
MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)240 was born Abt. 1937 in Monteagle, TN, and
died May 17, 2001 in Sewanee, Franklin Co., TN241.  She married UNKNOWN GILLIAM.

Children of JOHNSIE WESTERFIELD and UNKNOWN GILLIAM are:
i. CHRIS8 GILLIAM, b. Aug 05, 1961; d. Feb 03, 1967.

More About CHRIS GILLIAM:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

ii. JIM GILLIAM, b. Mar 20, 1958; d. Mar 07, 1988.

More About JIM GILLIAM:
Burial: Monteagle Cemetery, Marion Co., TN

iii. DAN GILLIAM.
iv. SCOTT GILLIAM.
v. TROY GILLIAM.

vi. CHUBBY WESTERFIELD.

47.  KARLA JEANNETTEE7 ROLLINS (JAMES BENJAMIN6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA
ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)242 was born Aug 22, 1952 in Seattle, Acacia Co.,
WA242.  She married JUAN M. MARTINEZ242 Dec 24, 1977 in Seattle, Acacia Co., Washington.

More About JUAN MARTINEZ and KARLA ROLLINS:
Marriage: Dec 24, 1977, Seattle, Acacia Co., Washington

Children of KARLA ROLLINS and JUAN MARTINEZ are:
i. VANESSA RAE8 MARTINEZ242, b. Mar 09, 1979, Seattle, Acacia Co., WA242.

ii. KATRINA JOANNE MARTINEZ242, b. Jan 11, 1982, Seattle, Acacia Co., WA242.
iii. NICHOLAS JUAN MARTINEZ242, b. Mar 03, 1991, Olympia, WA242.

Generation No. 8

48.  MARY CARL8 DAVIS (ELMER7, MARTHA ANN6 ROLLINS, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA



William Walker

26

ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1) was born Oct 29, 1944 in Manchester, Coffee Co., TN.
She married TIM COALWELL.

Child of MARY DAVIS and TIM COALWELL is:
i. LOUANN9 COALWELL.

49.  BRIAN8 PATTERSON (MACIE FRANCIS7 DAVIS, MARTHA ANN6 ROLLINS, KATHERINE "KATIE"5

SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)242 was born May 09, 1964 in
Jackson, MS.  He married LEIGH ANN DANIEL242 Feb 02, 1991 in Chickasaw, Mobile Co., AL, daughter
of WILLIAM DANIEL and CAROLYN SPEARS.  She was born Sep 21, 1968 in Mob ile, Mobile Co., AL.

More About BRIAN PATTERSON and LEIGH DANIEL:
Marriage: Feb 02, 1991, Chickasaw, Mobile Co., AL

Children of BRIAN PATTERSON and LEIGH DANIEL are:
i. AARON DAVIS9 PATTERSON242, b. Jan 23, 1998242.

ii. DANIEL ROSS PATTERSON242, b. Oct 04, 1995242.

50.  JERRY WAYNE8 DAVIS (BENJAMIN MARSHALL7, MARTHA ANN6 ROLLINS, KATHERINE "KATIE"5

SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)242 was born Sep 20, 1965, and
died Jun 11, 2004 in Ohio.  He married (1) MICHELE MOORE.    He married (2) DONNA BERKEY.    He
married (3) WENDY ZAK.  She was born 1969.

More About JERRY WAYNE DAVIS:
Date born 2: Sep 21, 1965242

Children of JERRY DAVIS and MICHELE MOORE are:
i. ASHLEY9 DAVIS, b. 1985; d. 1985.

60. ii. CYRSTAL DAVIS, b. 1987.
iii. HEATHER DAVIS, b. 1990.

Child of JERRY DAVIS and DONNA BERKEY is:
iv. BRITTANY9 DAVIS, b. Abt. 1991.

Child of JERRY DAVIS and WENDY ZAK is:
v. KAYLAN9 DAVIS, b. Mar 01, 1999.

51.  WANDA DARLENE8 WALDEN (MARY SUE7 ROLLINS, VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5

SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)242.  She married UNKNOWN
MCBEE.

Children of WANDA WALDEN and UNKNOWN MCBEE are:



William Walker

27

i. EARL RAY9 MCBEE.
ii. AARON MCBEE.

52.  GREGORY ALLEN8 ROLLINS (CHARLES MATTHEW7, VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5

SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)242 was born Feb 18, 1967.  He
married LISA ROBERTSON.

Child of GREGORY ROLLINS and LISA ROBERTSON is:
i. SHANE9 ROLLINS.

53.  TROY WAYNE8 ROLLINS (CHARLES MATTHEW7, VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5 SUMMERS,
MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)242 was born Sep 25, 1968.  He married DANA
CLEEK.

Children of TROY ROLLINS and DANA CLEEK are:
i. AMBER JANELLE9 ROLLINS.

ii. TRESSIE KATHERINE ROLLINS.

54.  BARRY CHARLES8 ROLLINS (CHARLES MATTHEW7, VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5

SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)242 was born Mar 24, 1964.  He
married RHONDA WIGGINS.

Child of BARRY ROLLINS and RHONDA WIGGINS is:
i. ALEXIS FAITH9 ROLLINS.

55.  TIMOTHY RAY8 DAVENPORT (LINDA GAIL7 ROLLINS, VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5

SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)242.  He married VALLERY
MITCHELL.

Children of TIMOTHY DAVENPORT and VALLERY MITCHELL are:
i. RYAN MITCHELL9 DAVENPORT.

ii. TIMOTHY BRANDON DAVENPORT.
iii. SYDNEY ELISE DAVENPORT.

56.  JAMES KEVIN8 CAROLAND (LINDA GAIL7 ROLLINS, VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5

SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)242.  He married DEANDRA LONG.

Children of JAMES CAROLAND and DEANDRA LONG are:
i. COURTNEY MARIE9 CAROLAND.

ii. REBECCA ANNE CAROLAND.



William Walker

28

57.  JENNIFER HOPE8 WILKERSON (RUBY FLORENCE7 ROLLINS, VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5

SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)242.  She married DONALD HILL.

Child of JENNIFER WILKERSON and DONALD HILL is:
i. CARSON DONALD9 HILL.

58.  ANTHONY TODD8 NOBLITT (PATRICIA JANE7 ROLLINS, VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5

SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)242.  He married MELISSA
NOBLITT?.

Children of ANTHONY NOBLITT and MELISSA NOBLITT? are:
i. HEATHER9 NOBLITT.

ii. TODD GARRETT NOBLITT.

59.  GENA DANIELLE8 SHRUM (DEBORAH KATHERINE7 ROLLINS, VIRGIL CHARLES6, KATHERINE "KATIE"5

SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1)242 was born Jun 08, 1977.  She
married TOMMY HENSLEY.  He was born Oct 26, 1975.

Children of GENA SHRUM and TOMMY HENSLEY are:
i. EMILY KATHERINE9 HENSLEY, b. Apr 17, 1998.

ii. TAYLOR CLAY HENSLEY, b. May 23, 2002.

Generation No. 9

60.  CYRSTAL9 DAVIS (JERRY WAYNE8, BENJAMIN MARSHALL7, MARTHA ANN6 ROLLINS, KATHERINE
"KATIE"5 SUMMERS, MARTHA ADALINE4 WALKER, ELIJAH L.3, JAMES2, WILLIAM1) was born 1987.

Child of CYRSTAL DAVIS is:
i. PAYTON10 DAVIS, b. Aug 27, 2006, Ohio.

Endnotes

1.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
2.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 298.
3.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
4.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 298.
5.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
6.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 298.
7.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
8.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 299.
9.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
10.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 70.
11.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.



William Walker

29

12.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 299.
13.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg., 300.
14.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
15.  Grundy Co. 1850 Census, HH202-202, pg 30.
16.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
17.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg., 300.
18.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
19.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 300.
20.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
21.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg., 300.
22.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
23.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 300.
24.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
25.  Tombstone Inscriptions , Grundy Co., TN by Charles A. Sherrill 1986, pg 82.
26.  Tombstone Inscriptions , Grundy Co., TN by Charles A. Sherrill 1986, 82.
27.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 300.
28.  Tombstone Inscriptions , Grundy Co., TN by Charles A. Sherrill 1986, 82.
29.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 300.
30.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
31.  Grundy Co. 1850 Census, District 1, HH 57-59.
32.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
33.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1850-1874 by James L. Douthat (1986), pg 3.
34.  Grundy Co. 1860 Census, Pg 200, HH 139.
35.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
36.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1850-1874 by James L. Douthat (1986), pg 3.
37.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
38.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1844-1880 by Charles A. Sherrill, pg 56.
39.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
40.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1844-1880 by Charles A. Sherrill, pg 56.
41.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
42.  Grundy Co. WPA Records enumerated by James L. Douthat, Mtn. Press, pg. 14.
43.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
44.  Grundy Co. WPA Records enumerated by James L. Douthat, Mtn. Press, pg 14.
45.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
46.  Grundy Co. 1900 Census, HH 25-25, pg 91.
47.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
48.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1888-1904 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 41.
49.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
50.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg., 300.
51.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
52.  Grundy Co. 1910 Census, District 4, HH 19-19, pg 181.
53.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
54.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 144.
55.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
56.  Grundy Co. 1910 Census, District 4, HH 19-19, pg 181.
57.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
58.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 144.
59.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.



William Walker

30

60.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 144.
61.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
62.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 144.
63.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
64.  Grundy Co. 1910 Census, District 4, HH 225-130, pg 209.
65.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
66.  Roberta Gregory "Clark Chronological Log", Line entry 163.
67.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
68.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1904-1916 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 46.
69.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
70.  Grundy Co. Death Records 1908-1925, cataloged by Charlie Sherrill.
71.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
72.  Clark Chronological Log (Roberta Gregory), Line entry 163.
73.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
74.  Grundy Co. Death Records 1908-1925, cataloged by Charlie Sherrill.
75.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
76.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1904-1916 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 46.
77.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
78.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1888-1904 by John E. Sweeton,.
79.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
80.  Marion County 1910 Census, pg 225.
81.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
82.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1888-1904 by John E. Sweeton,.
83.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
84.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 144.
85.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
86.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 144.
87.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
88.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 144.
89.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
90.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 144.
91.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
92.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 284, 286.
93.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
94.  Census Record, 1880, 190-196.
95.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
96.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 284, 286.
97.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
98.  tombstone.
99.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
100.  tombstone.
101.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
102.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 284, 286.
103.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
104.  Grundy Co. 1910 Census, District 4, HH 88-92, pg 190.
105.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 144.
106.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
107.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 144.



William Walker

31

108.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
109.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 146.
110.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
111.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1888-1904 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 41.
112.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
113.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1888-1904 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 41.
114.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
115.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 40.
116.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1926-1938 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 40.
117.  Marion Co. Cemetery Records 1987, by Euline  & Mary Harris, pg 149.
118.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 40.
119.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1926-1938 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 40.
120.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
121.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 147.
122.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
123.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 48.
124.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
125.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1938-1960 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 11.
126.  tombstone.
127.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
128.  tombstone.
129.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
130.  tombstone.
131.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
132.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 48.
133.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
134.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1938-1960 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 11.
135.  Marion County 1910 Census, District 8, HH 190-194, pg 226.
136.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
137.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 25.
138.  Roberta Gregory "Clark Chronological Log", Line entry 181.
139.  Clark Chronological Log (Roberta Gregory), Line entry 181.
140.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
141.  Marion County 1910 Census, District 8, HH 190-194, pg 226.
142.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
143.  tombstone.
144.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
145.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 25.
146.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
147.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 36.
148.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
149.  Carolyn Carr "Electronic".
150.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
151.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 36.
152.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
153.  tombstone.
154.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
155.  tombstone.



William Walker

32

156.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
157.  Marriage Certificate.
158.  tombstone.
159.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
160.  tombstone.
161.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
162.  tombstone.
163.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
164.  tombstone.
165.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
166.  Marriage Certificate.
167.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
168.  Mae Wilhelm "Our Grundy County", Our Grandfatheer, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 284,286.
169.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
170.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1926-1938 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 34.
171.  tombstone.
172.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
173.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1926-1938 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 34.
174.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
175.  tombstone.
176.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
177.  tombstone.
178.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
179.  Debbie Rollins Shrum.
180.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
181.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1926-1938 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 47.
182.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
183.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1926-1938 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 47.
184.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
185.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 62.
186.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
187.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 62.
188.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
189.  tombstone.
190.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
191.  Roberta Gregory "Clark Chronological Log".
192.  Clark Chronological Log (Roberta Gregory).
193.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
194.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 23.
195.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
196.  Roberta Gregory "Clark Chronological Log".
197.  Clark Chronological Log (Roberta Gregory).
198.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
199.  Marion Co. Cemetery Records 1987, by Euline  & Mary Harris, pg 149.
200.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1916-1926 by John E. Sweeton,, pg. 23.
201.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
202.  Grundy Co. 1994 Obituaries enumerated by John E. Sweeton, pg. 21.
203.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.



William Walker

33

204.  tombstone.
205.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
206.  tombstone.
207.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
208.  tombstone.
209.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
210.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg 287.
211.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
212.  Mae Wilhelm, Our Grandfathers, (Goins & Hobbs), pg. 188 & 287.
213.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
214.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1960-1968 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 3.
215.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
216.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1960-1968 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 3.
217.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
218.  Annie Davis' Family Bible.
219.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
220.  tombstone.
221.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
222.  tombstone.
223.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
224.  tombstone.
225.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
226.  tombstone.
227.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
228.  tombstone.
229.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
230.  Annie Davis' Family Bible.
231.  Grundy Co. Hearld Obituaries.
232.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
233.  Annie Davis' Family Bible.
234.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
235.  tombstone.
236.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
237.  Annie Davis' Family Bible.
238.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
239.  Grundy Co. Marriages 1960-1968 by John E. Sweeton,, pg 10.
240.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.
241.  Chattanooga  Times/FreePress Obits.
242.  GCThomasJr.FTW, Date of Import: Aug 25, 2000.



34

Index of Individuals

Adams -
Barney:  11, 12
David "Son":  18
Edd ,Jr.:  19
Edgar "Edd":  12, 19
Edna:  19
George:  12
John Henry:  11
John Quincy:  11
Kathryn:  19
Louise:  12, 19
Mamie:  11
Martha Ann:  13
Mary Elizabeth "May":  12
Mattie:  11, 18
Tennessee "Tennie" Virginia:  19
Tressie Irene:  23

Ansel -
?:  18

Berkey -
Donna:  26

Bond -
Elizabeth "Betty":  5
James W.:  5

Bonds -
Elizabeth "Betty":  5

Bosse/Basse -
Nancy:  1

Bost -
John S. , Jr.:  2

Bouldin -
Francis:  20

Brown -
John W.:  7

Burke -
Mary A.:  3

Byers -
Unknown:  18

Campbell -
Hugh:  1
Mary "Polly":  1
Sallie:  2

Carlson -
Howie:  19

Caroland -
Courtney Marie:  27
James Kevin:  24, 27

Rebecca Anne:  27
Unknown:  23

Castle -
Clara Bell:  13

Choate -
Prudence:  3, 4

Cleek -
Dana:  27

Coalwell -
LouAnn:  26
Tim:  26

Cooper -
Mary C.:  6

Coppinger -
Fannie:  7
Julia Anne:  2

Daniel -
Leigh Ann:  26
William Harold:  26

Davenport -
Ryan Mitchell:  27
Sydney Elise:  27
Timothy Brandon:  27
Timothy Ray:  24, 27

Davis -
Ashley:  26
Benjamin:  14
Benjamin "Benny":  22
Benjamin Marshall:  14, 22, 26, 28
Brenda:  22
Brittany:  26
Cyrstal:  26, 28
Elmer:  14, 22, 25
Heather:  26
James "Jimmy" Marshall:  22
Jerry Wayne:  22, 26, 28
Kaylan:  26
Mable:  14, 21
Macie Francis:  14, 22, 26
Martha Virginia:  22
Mary Carl:  22, 25, 26
Payton:  28
Rosa:  22
William Levi:  14

Davis? -
Viola "Vie":  22

Doyle -



35

?:  18
Dugan -

John:  3
Dykes -

Isham , Sr.:  3, 4
Jemima:  3
Martin V.:  2
Rebecca:  3, 4
Temperance:  3

Eytcheson -
?:  18

Fults -
Lewis:  7, 8
Lucinda:  7

G.C. -
 (name: George Carmon "G.C." Thomas):

21
Garner -

Irene:  15
Gilliam -

Chris:  25
Dan:  25
Jim:  25
Scott:  25
Troy:  25
Unknown:  25

Gipson -
Charlie:  15
Elmer Benjamin "Nenie":  14, 15
Harvey M.:  15
Hollis:  15
James Morgan "Jimmy":  15, 22
Julia Katherine "Judy":  15
Julie Ann:  14
Larry:  23
Mike:  23
Nathan:  23
Randy:  23
Tim:  23
Tony:  23
William Jack:  15

Goins -
Arthur:  10

Gossett -
Katheryn Ann:  22

Gross -
Lawson H.:  2

Hall -

Howard E.:  12, 13
Hannah -

Ann:  1
Hawkins -

Mildred Marguerite:  23
Hendrix -

Adam:  8
Hensley -

Emily Katherine:  28
Taylor Clay:  28
Tommy:  28

Hill -
Carson Donald:  28
Donald:  28

Hupcij -
Unknown:  22

Ickes -
?:  18

Ingram -
Jason:  24

Jarvis -
Nancy Kay:  21

Jenkins -
Unknown:  15

Johnson -
James Marr:  9
Matthew Trussell:  9
Naoma:  15
Oscealor "Ocosie":  9, 12, 13

Jones -
Sally M.:  3

Kilgore -
Blanche:  19
John Stephen Taylor:  19
Margaret Jane "Maggie":  21

Killian -
Ambrose:  2

King -
William:  22

Kirby -
Bertha Eaton:  16

Kissling -
Arnold:  7

Lankford -
Emily A.:  3
Sarah:  2

Lawler -
John T.:  1

Layne -



36

Estel:  15
John Kelly:  21
John W.:  20, 21
Mary Katherine:  25

Levan -
James B. ,Jr.:  2
James B. ,lll:  9
Virginia Tennessee "Tennie":  9

LeVan? -
Nancy E.:  9

Lockhart -
A. L.:  8
James:  2
John C.:  2
Unknown:  2

Long -
Deandra:  27

Magahee -
Mark:  24

Mankin -
Sam B.:  12

Martinez -
Juan M.:  25
Katrina JoAnne:  25
Nicholas Juan:  25
Vanessa Rae:  25

McBee -
Aaron:  27
Earl Ray:  27
Unknown:  26

McCarver -
Lenora:  7

McDaniel -
Norma Linda:  23
William Fred:  23

McFarland -
Carrie Ann:  12

McGee -
John A. , Jr.:  2

McWilliams -
Suvanah:  9, 10

Meeks -
Anna Louise Susan:  19, 20
Becky:  18
Charlene:  19
Charlie Hampton:  18
David:  18
James Edward:  19
John Henderson:  18, 19

Johnnie:  18
Ralph:  18
Tommy:  18

Miller -
Stephanie:  22

Mitchell -
Vallery:  27

Moore -
Michele:  26

Nielson -
Mary Elizabeth:  18

Noblitt -
Anthony Todd:  24, 28
Heather:  28
John:  24
Julie Anne:  24
Todd Garrett:  28

Noblitt? -
Melissa:  28

Nunley -
Eudora "Dora" Ethelbne:  14
Thelma:  20

Parsons -
Faye:  22

Patterson -
Aaron Davis:  26
Barry:  22
Brian:  22, 26
Daniel Ross:  26
O.L.:  22

Presley -
Norma:  18

Ransom -
Sarah:  6

Reed -
Namoi:  3

Reid -
Carl Frederick ,Jr.:  23
Carl Fredrick:  23
Melissa Anne:  24

Risley -
?:  14

Roberson -
Cathlynn Michelle:  24
Christyne Marie:  24
Michael Clayton:  24

Robertson -
Lisa:  27

Rollins -



37

Alexis Faith:  27
Amber Janelle:  27
Annie Marie:  18
Barry Charles:  23, 27
Bertha Faye:  16, 24
Catherine Rosemary:  18
Charles Matthew:  16, 23, 27
Chris:  20
Christopher Michael:  23
David Wayne:  16
Deborah Katherine:  17, 24, 28
Dicie Jane:  10, 14, 15, 22
Dorothy Lorene:  14, 20, 21
Edward Hampton "Bud":  14, 20
Ernest Dell:  14, 21
Francis Marie:  11, 17, 25
Frankie:  20
Gail Lee:  18
George Washington:  10, 15, 16
Gregory Allen:  23, 27
James Benjamin:  11, 17, 18, 25
James Mathew:  18
Jeffrey Lovoide:  17, 25
Jimmy:  16
Jimmy:  15
Judith Lynn:  18
Karla Jeannettee:  18, 25
Lauren Anne:  25
Leasa:  20
Linda Gail:  16, 23, 27
Lorraine:  21
Martha Ann:  10, 14, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28
Mary Sue:  21
Mary Sue:  16, 23, 26
Mary Virginia:  14, 20
Matthew Thomas:  10
Melinda Dawn:  23
Michael:  21
Myrtle Kathrine:  14
Patricia Jane:  16, 24, 28
Paul "Dude":  14, 20
Paul , Jr.:  20
Pauline:  21
Pauline:  14
Robert Jackson:  10, 13, 14, 20, 21
Robert Jackson ,Jr.:  14
Roy Eugene:  16
Ruby Florence:  16, 24, 28
Sandra:  21

Shane:  27
Steven Craig:  18
Todd Michael:  18
Tressie Katherine:  27
Troy Wayne:  23, 27
Virgil Charles:  10, 16, 23-28
William Jackson (Bud):  10

Rollins? -
Gertrude:  15, 16
Rena:  21
Susan:  21

Roppo -
?:  18

Sanders -
Bill:  11
Unknown:  11

Sartain -
Issac "Ike" Washington:  15
Scharlotte:  15

Savage -
Simeon:  2

Shetters -
Alene:  15

Shoemate -
Clatie:  9

Shrum -
Gena Danielle:  24, 28
Tabitha Paige:  24
Timothy Ray:  24

Sietz -
Betty Ann:  20
Billy Ray:  20
Ernest:  20
Frankie:  20

Sitz -
Belle:  3

Smith -
Martha H.:  3
William:  14

Spears -
Carolyn:  26

Steven -
John:  24

Stowers -
John:  3

Sullivan -
Belle:  10

Summers -
Canzadia Mildred "Cansadia":  8, 9, 12



38

Cynthia M.:  8
George Washington:  8
George Washington , Jr.:  8, 9
James William "Chin":  9
Katherine "Katie":  8, 10, 13-17, 20-28
Lee:  10
Lydia "Lidda" Ann:  9, 11, 18, 19
Mack Hearst:  9
Marshall Henry:  9
Mary Elizabeth "Lizie":  8
May:  10
Morgan:  10
Nancy Jane:  8
Robert Patterson:  8
Roy N.:  9
Sarah Melvin "Vina":  8
Volley:  9

Summers? -
Lena M.:  10
Nancy:  8

Tallent -
Thelma:  22

Tate -
Sarah:  2

Thomas -
Archibald "Hemp":  13
David Bryan:  21
David Edward:  19
Ernest B.:  12, 13
Ernest B. "Ernie" ,Jr.:  13
George Carmon "G.C." (aka: G.C.):  21
George Carmon , Jr.:  21
Grace May:  15
Hazel:  13
John H. " Project" (aka: John Project

Thomas):  12
John Project (name: John H. " Project"

Thomas):  12
Katherine "Katie":  19
Lee Vester:  13, 14
Nancy:  11

Thompson -
James M.:  8

Tobitt -
Louise:  11, 12

Trussell -
Dicie Jane:  10
Susan Lucretica:  9

Tucker -

Charles Elmer:  16
Thomas F. "Dock":  12
Vera Alvene:  16

Walden -
Carl:  23
Carl ,Jr.:  23
Danny Ray:  23
Wanda Darlene:  23, 26
Wiley:  23

Walker -
Almira:  2
Arkansas Hannah "A.H.":  2
Elijah A. "Tade":  7
Elijah L.:  2-28
Elijah ,Jr.:  4
Elizabeth "Betty":  4
Elizabeth S.:  2
Elvira Ann:  2
Francis E.:  7, 8
Francis M.:  3
George M. C. Rees:  3
Hannah T.:  2
Harret:  6
Harrison Benton:  3
Harvey:  2
Hattie O.:  7
Henry:  7
Henry E.:  4
Isaac D.:  3
Isaac E.:  3
Isham Dykes:  3
Issac:  6
Issac A.:  5
Issac D.:  2
J. H.:  6
Jacob A. "Jake":  4
James C.:  2, 5
James H.:  2
James J.:  3
James S. F.:  4-6
James W.:  5
James ,Sr.:  1, 3, 5-28
Jeremiah:  2, 3
Jeremiah:  5
Jeremiah A.:  1, 2
Jeremiah A. ,Jr.:  2
Jeremiah Allen:  3
Jerry Myre:  5
Jim Lankford:  3



39

Joel H.:  6
John:  3
John:  5
John B.:  2
John G.:  4
John Issac:  2, 3
John J.:  1
Levi H.N.:  4
Losson D.:  5
Louisa:  3
Louisa:  4
Maggie:  7
Margaret "Peggy":  2
Margaret Ann Elizabeth:  3
Martha:  2
Martha "Patsy" T.:  1
Martha Adaline:  4, 8-28
Martha Elvina Ann:  5
Martha T.:  1
Martin Jackson:  4, 7
Mary S.:  5
Nancy:  1
Nancy:  2
Nancy Elizabeth:  5
Orphia M.:  7
Parlee:  7
Polly:  1
Prudence Susan:  3
Rhoda "Prudy":  4
Samuel:  3
Samuel David:  2, 5
Samuel E.:  5
Samuel M.:  4, 6
Sarah:  2
Thomas:  1
Thomas J.:  7
William:  1-3, 5-28
William:  5
William C.:  2
William H.:  2
William Harvey:  3
William W.:  4

Walker? -
Alma:  6
Elizabeth:  1
Elizabeth S.:  5, 6
Julia:  4
Lydia:  2
Sally:  3

Wallace -
Alma Vaudrene:  11, 12

Westerfield -
Chubby:  25
Claire:  17
George:  17
George:  17
Glenda:  17
James M.:  17
John "Bear":  17
Johnsie Catherine:  17, 25
Lee Inez:  17
Lucille:  17
Mildred:  17
Nellie:  17

White -
James:  23

Whitman -
Elder:  7

Wiggins -
Rhonda:  27

Wilder -
Billy W.:  17

Wilkerson -
Jamie Denise:  24
Jennifer Hope:  24, 28
John:  24
John Steven:  24

Wilkerson? -
Tammy:  24

Williams -
?:  14
Janie Belle:  20

Woodlee -
Millie:  6

Wright -
Namoi:  5

Zak -
Wendy:  26

Zeman -
Dennis:  19, 20


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39

